
Guildford Joint Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

 

Working together for residents 
 

7.00 pm  
Wednesday, 26 October 2022    
The Council Chamber, Millmead House, Millmead, 
Guildford, Surrey GU2 4BE 

 

 
 

 

Discussion 

 

 Guildford Air Quality Action Plan 
 Parking & Air Quality working group 

A link to view the live and recorded webcast of the remote meeting will be available on 

the Guildford Joint Committee page on the council’s website. 

https://mycouncil.surreycc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=751&MId=8570&Ver=4


 

 

 

You can get 
involved in 
the following 
ways 
 

Ask a question 
 

If there is something you wish to know 
about how your council works or what 

it is doing in your area, you can ask 
the joint committee a question about 
it. 

 

Write a question 
 
You can also put your question to the 
local committee in writing. The 

Partnership Committee Officer must 
receive it a minimum of four working 

days in advance of the meeting. 
 
Before submitting your question we 

would encourage you to use the 
report it function on the SCC website 

to get a quicker response to your 
issue whenever possible. 
 

We will, where possible, endeavour to 
provide a written response to your 

question in advance of the meeting. 
 
When you arrive at the meeting let the 

committee officer (detailed below) 
know that you are there for the 

answer to your question. The 
committee chairman will decide 
exactly when your answer will be 

given and may invite you to ask a 
further question, if needed, at an 

appropriate time in the meeting.  

This will enable you to listen to the 

Written Questions item and to then 
ask a further question based on the 

response provided if you wish, when 
invited to do so by the Chairman. 

 
 

Sign a petition 
 
If you live, work or study in Surrey 

and have a local issue of concern, 
you can petition the local committee 
and ask it to consider taking action on 

your behalf. Petitions should have at 
least 30 signatures and should be 

submitted to the Partnership 
Committee Officer two weeks before 
the meeting. You will be asked if you 

wish to outline your key concerns to 
the committee and will be given three 

minutes to address the meeting. Your 
petition may either be discussed at 
the meeting or alternatively, at the 

following meeting. 

 

https://www.surreycc.gov.uk/do-it-online/report-it-online


 

 

 

 

Attending the Local Committee meeting 

Your Partnership Committee Officer is here to help. 
 
Email:  gregory.yeoman@surreycc.gov.uk 
Tel:  07968 832 390 (text or phone) 

Website: https://www.surreycc.gov.uk/people-and-

community/your-local-area 
 

This is a meeting in public. 
 
Please contact Gregory Yeoman using the above contact details: 

 
• If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in another 

format, e.g. large print, Braille, or another language.   
 

• If you would like to attend and you have any additional needs, e.g. access or 
hearing loop 

 

• If you would like to talk about something in today’s meeting or have a local 
initiative or concern. 

 
 

Committee members 2022/23 

Co. Cllr. Colin Cross 
Co. Cllr. Fiona Davidson 

Bo. Cllr. Graham Eyre  
Co. Cllr. Matt Furniss 
Co. Cllr. Angela Goodwin 

Bo. Cllr. David Goodwin 
Bo. Cllr Jan Harwood 
Co. Cllr. Robert Hughes 

Co. Cllr. Julia McShane 
Co. Cllr. Carla Morson 
Bo. Cllr. Ramsey Nagaty 

Co. Cllr. George Potter 
Bo. Cllr John Rigg 
Bo. Cllr Tony Rooth 

Bo. Cllr. Deborah Seabrook 
Bo. Cllr Paul Spooner  
Bo. Cllr. James Steel 

Bo. Cllr. Cait Taylor 
Co. Cllr. Fiona White 
Co. Cllr. Keith Witham 

 
Joint Chief Executive of Guildford and   Surrey County Council Chief Executive 
Waverley Borough Councils    Joanna Killian 
Tom Horwood     

  
 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE 

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or 
mobile devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of th
[...]
r as soon as possible thereafter 
(i) Any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or 
(ii) Other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in respect of any 
item(s) of business being considered at this meeting 
NOTES: 
• Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item 
where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest 
• As well as an interest of the Member, this includes any interest, of 
which the Member is aware, that relates to the Member’s spouse or 
civil partner (or any person with whom the Member is living as a 
spouse or civil partner) 
• Members with a significant personal interest may participate in the 
discussion and vote on that matter unless that interest could be 

 



 

 

reasonably regarded as prejudicial 
 

 

4  PETITIONS 
 

To receive any petitions in accordance with Standing Order 14.1. An 
officer response will be provided to each petition. 
 

 

 

5  MEMBER WRITTEN QUESTIONS 
 

To receive any written questions from Members under Standing Order 
13. 
 

 

 

6  PUBLIC WRITTEN QUESTIONS 
 

To receive any questions from Surrey County Council electors within 
the area in accordance with Standing Order 14.2. 
 

 

 
7  DECISION TRACKER [FOR INFORMATION] 

 

This report updates the committee on the progress of decisions that 
have been made at previous meetings. 
 

(Pages 11 - 14) 

 

8  GUILDFORD TOWN CENTRE AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN - POST 
CONSULTATION (EXECUTIVE FUNCTION - FOR DECISION) 
 

The report seeks approval to submit the revised AQAP for Guildford 
Town Centre to the Department of the Environment and Rural Affairs 
(Defra). 
 

(Pages 15 - 
114) 

9  PARKING AND AIR QUALITY WORKING GROUP UPDATE (FOR 
DECISION) 

 
 

 

 

10  FORWARD PLAN (FOR INFORMATION) 
 

Committee members are asked to note the contents of the forward 
plan and suggest any items that they would like to be considered for 
future meetings. 
 

(Pages 115 - 
116) 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting of the  
Guildford JOINT COMMITTEE 

held at 7.00 pm on 29 June 2022 
at Council Chamber, Guildford Borough Council, Millmead House, Millmead, 

Guildford GU2 4BB. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting. 
 

Committee Members: 

 
* Co. Cllr. Fiona White (Chairman) 
  Bo. Cllr. David Goodwin (Vice-Chairman) 
  Co. Cllr. Colin Cross 
* Co. Cllr. Fiona Davidson 
  Co. Cllr. Matt Furniss 
  Co. Cllr. Angela Goodwin 
  Bo. Cllr Jan Harwood 
* Co. Cllr. Robert Hughes 
  Bo. Cllr. Steven Lee 
* Co. Cllr. Julia McShane 
* Co. Cllr. Carla Morson 
* Bo. Cllr. Ramsey Nagaty 
* Co. Cllr. George Potter 
  Bo. Cllr John Rigg 
  Bo. Cllr Tony Rooth 
* Bo. Cllr. Deborah Seabrook 
* Bo. Cllr Paul Spooner  
  Bo. Cllr. James Steel 
* Bo. Cllr. Cait Taylor 
  Co. Cllr. Keith Witham 
* In attendance 
______________________________________________________________ 

 
1/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1] 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Furniss, Cllr Lee, Cllr Rigg, Cllr Steel, Cllr 
Rooth and Cllr Witham. Cllr A Goodwin and Cllr D Goodwin attended virtually. 
 

2/22 MINUTES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING  [Item 2] 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2022 were agreed. 
 

3/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4/22 PETITIONS  [Item 4] 

 
No petitions were received. 
 

5/22 MEMBER WRITTEN QUESTIONS  [Item 5] 

 
No questions were received. 
 

Page 7

Item 2



6/22 PUBLIC WRITTEN QUESTIONS  [Item 6] 

 
No questions were received. 
 

7/22 DECISION TRACKER [FOR INFORMATION]  [Item 7] 

 
 
The Chairman asked the Committee Officer to follow up Item 14 on the 
Decision Tracker to see what the timeline was for the discussions on 
reviewing parking permits for carers. 
 
The decision tracker was noted. 
 

8/22 GUILDFORD TOWN CENTRE AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT AREA - 
ACTION PLAN (EXECUTIVE FUNCTION FOR DECISION)  [Item 8] 

 
Declarations of Interest: None 
 
Officers attending: Gary Durrant, Senior Specialist – Environmental 
Protection, Environment and Regulatory Services, Guildford Borough Council; 
Justine Fuller, Head of Environment and Regulatory Services, Guildford 
Borough Council 
 
Petitions, Public Questions, Statements: None 
 
Member Discussion – key points: 

The Chairman thanked the officers for their detailed report. Mr Durrant 
provided some context: Formal declaration of the Air Quality Management 
Area was made to DEFRA on 21st October 2021. 30 measures were identified 
to help reduce the exceedance, with five key ones that it was felt would 
provide the most significant improvement in air quality identified in the report. 
This would be the first time many have been implemented in Surrey, therefore 
it would be difficult to predict accurately the level of their impact. Borough 
officers from Environmental Health, Transport, Parking and Planning along 
with county council officers had worked closely in considering the implications 
of the AQMA and how to tackle it; improving the air quality in the area will 
have significant Public Health implications.  
 
Points raised during the discussion included: 

 The length of the consultation 

 The possibility of traffic displacement 
 The extent of proposed 20mph zones in Holy Trinity ward and Onslow 

 Enforcement of HGV bans 

 The need to coordinate work and discuss prioritisation with SCC to tie 
in with EV charging projects and the Local Cycling and Walking 
Infrastructure Plan 

 The contribution of Park & Ride to the plan 

 Addressing anti-idling near the railway station and Waitrose 
 Potential funding for implementation 

 
Officers agreed to review the consultation period, bearing in mind the 
deadline in the autumn for preparing the follow-up report, when the results of 
the consultation would be presented to this committee. Reassurance was 

Page 8



given that the consultation was fully prepared and ready to launch on 1st July; 
the borough’s Communications team would be helping to promote it. 
 
Following the consultation process the chosen measures would then need to 
have a feasibility assessment. It is likely that a combination of measures 
would be the most effective approach. Because the exceedance had been 
identified as traffic related, some of the measures would sit within the county 
council’s remit to implement. 
 
The 20mph zone boundaries were indicative at the moment and could be 
adjusted following the collection of evidence to indicate possible traffic 
displacement. Officers undertook to circulate the results of traffic monitoring in 
Holy Trinity ward along with a link to modelling results from 2019.  
 
There is a parking app in use already, to help people find the most suitable 
parking place and avoid driving around trying to find one. It would be reviewed 
for ease of use and effectiveness, and promoted to make sure the take up of 
it is as wide as possible. 
 
The Chairman emphasised that the October meeting of this committee would 
be its last scheduled meeting. The AQAP was due to return to the committee 
at that point, so it was important for the consultation to have concluded 
successfully in time for officers to prepare their report so that it can be 
reported locally. 
 
Note: Following this meeting, officers extended the consultation period, which 
will now run from 1600h on Friday 1st July to 2400h on Wednesday 3rd 
August. 
 
Resolved: 

The Joint Committee (Guildford): 
 

(i) Approved a 4-week public consultation on the Air Quality Action Plan 
for Guildford Air Quality Management Area shown in Appendix 2. 

(ii) Noted that the results of the public consultation and any consequent 
amendments will be presented to the 26 October 2022 Joint 
Committee and if approved will be sent to the Department for 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (Defra) for final approval.  

Reasons for Recommendations: 

To ensure the Council meets its statutory duties to adopt an Air Quality Action 
Plan to improve air quality within the AQMA in Guildford Town Centre. 
 

9/22 MEMBERSHIP OF PARKING AND AIR QUALITY WORKING GROUP (FOR 
DECISION)  [Item 9] 

 
Declarations of Interest: None 
 
Officer attending: Gregory Yeoman, Partnership Committee Officer 
 
Petitions, Public Questions, Statements: None 
 
Member Discussion – key points: 

Page 9



The Chairman explained that with the Joint Committee no longer handling 
parking and highways, the terms of reference for the working group needed 
revising. There were also two spaces available on the group for membership 
from among the Guildford Borough Council members Cllr Seabrook put 
herself forward and was accepted. In the absence of a second volunteer the 
Chairman asked local Group leaders to canvass their members for a 
nomination. She stressed the importance of the working group, particularly in 
light of the Town Centre Air Quality discussion in the earlier item. 
 
Resolved: 

The Joint Committee (Guildford) agreed: 
 

(i) The revised terms of reference of the Parking & Air Quality working group 

(ii) The membership of the Parking & Air Quality working group, as detailed at 
paragraphs 2.1 to 2.8, with the addition of Cllr Seabrook. 

Reasons for Recommendations: 
Good governance practice requires that the Committee reviews membership 
arrangements regularly to ensure that representation on the committee, 
working groups and partnerships is fair and provides the best outcomes for 
the interests of Guildford borough residents.  
 

10/22 FORWARD PLAN (FOR INFORMATION)  [Item 10] 

 
Declarations of Interest: None 
 
Officer attending: Gregory Yeoman, Partnership Committee Officer 
 
Petitions, Public Questions, Statements: None 
 
Member Discussion – key points: 

The A25 bus lane item was removed from the forward plan. 
There was enthusiasm for a discussion on the Park & Ride provision and it 
was agreed that this should be covered in an informal meeting to be arranged 
by the officer. 
 
The forward plan was noted. 
 

11/22 DAT
[...]
ay 

pay and display and pay and display dual-use spaces, and extend the maximum 
period of stay to one hour in the current 30-minute bays. 

Closed  GBC Parking 

Lead 

Implemented summer 2022.  

 
Recommend remove from list 

11 29 June 
2022 

Carry out public consultation on the Guildford Town Centre Air Quality 
Management Area action plan 

Closed Senior Specialist 
– Environmental 

Protection 

See Item 8 of the JC agenda for 
26/10/22 

 
Recommend remove from list 

12 29 June 
2022 

Circulate information on air monitoring and link to 2019 modelling for Holy 
Trinity 

Closed Senior Specialist 
– Environmental 

Protection 

Information circulated to JC 
members 13/10/22 

 
Recommend remove from list 

P
age 13

https://mycouncil.surreycc.gov.uk/documents/s12562/ROAD%20SAFETY%20POLICY%20Ann%20A%20Local%20Speed%20Limits.pdf


 

 

13 29 June 
2022 

Group Leaders to canvas members for the final vacant borough place on the 
Parking & Air Quality working group 

Closed Partnership 
Committee 
Officer 

Leaders asked for nominations by 
20/10/22. 
 

Recommend remove from list 

 

P
age 14



 

www.surreycc.gov.uk/guildford 
 
 

 
GUILDFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL AND 
SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
GUILDFORD JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
DATE:  26 OCTOBER 2022   

 
LEAD OFFICER:  GARY DURRANT, SENIOR SPECIALIST ENVIRONMENTAL 

PROTECTION, ENVIRONMENT AND REGULATORY 
SERVICES 

 
SUBJECT: GUILDFORD TOWN CENTRE AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN - 

POST CONSULTATION 
 
DIVISION: GUILDFORD SOUTHEAST AND SOUTHWEST DIVISIONS, 

FRIARY & ST NICOLAS AND HOLY TRINITY WARDS 
 
 
SUMMARY OF ISSUE: 
 

Following the declaration of the Guildford Town Centre Air Quality Management Area 
(AQMA) on 21 October 2021, the Council has a statutory duty to produce an Air 
Quality Action Plan (AQAP).  
 
To meet our statutory duties, the Council has produced a draft Air Quality Action 
Plan (AQAP) which identifies measures to improve air quality within the AQMA. The 
draft AQAP was the subject of a statutory and public consultation from 1 July 2022 to 
3 August 2022, the results of which are outlined in this report and accompanying 
appendices. 
 
The report seeks approval to submit the revised AQAP for Guildford Town Centre to 
the Department of the Environment and Rural Affairs (Defra). The report proposes to 
introduce or explore the feasibility of eight primary and eleven complementary 
measures to reduce nitrogen dioxide concentrations in order the make the area 
compliant with the air quality standard. The measures will need to be combined to 
achieve the aims of the plan, which are to reduce nitrogen dioxide emissions and 
exposure to below the annual mean objective level. 
 
Post consultation the measures have been divided into three categories:  
 

1. Primary AQAP Measures include an HGV ban during certain times, a Clean 
Air Zone (CAZ), Electric Vehicle delivery hub, Traffic Management Planning, 
development planning guidance, incident management planning and hire 
schemes for cycles and scooters. 

2. Complementary AQAP Measures consisting of supporting initiatives and 
projects of a smaller scale. 

3. Action Plan Measures either not to be pursued or considered for other 
initiatives including the Council’s Air Quality Strategy.  

Page 15

Item 8



 

www.surreycc.gov.uk/guildford 
 
 

The report concludes that feasibility studies are required for the primary measures 
both in isolation and combination.   
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The Joint Committee (Guildford) is asked to: 

 
(i) Note the results of the public consultation carried out from 1 July 2022 to 3 

August 2022 and any amendments to the Air Quality Action Plan. 
 
(ii) Approve and adopt the Air Quality Action Plan for Guildford Town Centre as 

shown in Appendix 2. If approved the final report will be submitted to the 
Department for Environment Food and Rural Affairs (Defra) for final approval.
 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
To ensure that Guildford Borough Council meets its statutory duties to adopt an Air 
Quality Action Plan and to improve air quality within the Guildford Town Centre 
AQMA. 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND: 
 

1.1 The Guildford Town Centre Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) was 
approved on 21 October 2021 by the Guildford Joint Committee due to the 
breach of national air quality objective for annual mean of nitrogen dioxide. The 
extent of the AQMA is the bold blue area shown in Appendix 1. 

1.2 The detailed air quality assessment, reported to the Joint Committee on 21 
October 2021 concluded that the exceedance of the annual mean objective for 
nitrogen dioxide was attributable to emissions from road traffic. The source 
apportionment identified a breakdown of emissions with cars, buses/coaches, 
light and heavy goods vehicles, and motorcycles all contributing towards the 
elevated pollutant levels. The highest source at all modelled locations was 
from cars.    

1.3 To meet our statutory duties following the declaration of the AQMA, the 
Council produced a draft Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) which identified 
potential measures to improve air quality within the AQMA. The proposed 
timescale for the action plan measures is from 2022 to 2028 this represents 
the date by which the compliance would be achieved if nothing was carried 
out, based on modelled predictions of improvements in emissions from 
vehicles. Any measure delivered after this date would not contribute to meeting 
nitrogen dioxide standards in the town centre AQMA.  

1.4 The Guildford Joint Committee 29 June 2022 approved a public consultation 
on a draft AQAP from 1 July 2022 to 3 August 2022 which can be seen in 
detail Appendix 2. 

1.5 The consultation findings and proposed revisions to the AQAP and next steps 
are set out in the report. 

1.6 On the 18 August 2022 Defra published revised Local Air Quality Management 
(LAQM) Statutory Policy Guidance with reference to AQMAs and AQAPs 

Page 16



 

www.surreycc.gov.uk/guildford 
 
 

which w
[...]
ter evaluation the following measures have been 
discounted as they would not lead to any or significant improvement in air 
quality.  

2.80 Many of these measures help improve knowledge about air quality and may be 
considered for inclusion in a revised Guildford Air Quality Strategy. 

 Measure 10 Promotion of low pollution route maps to public (Not to be 
pursued) Score 28 

 Measure 11 Postcode air quality checker (Not to be pursued) Score 28 

 Measure 12 Air Alert System (Not to be pursued) Score 28 

 Measure 13 Provide air quality information on current conditions in 
Guildford and what residents can do to help (Not to be pursued) Score 28 

Page 26



 

www.surreycc.gov.uk/guildford 
 
 

 Measure 14 Provide indoor air quality information to residents how they 
can improve their conditions (Not to be pursued) Score 28 

 Measure 24 Improving modelling predictions of nitrogen dioxide 
concentrations (Not to be pursued) Score 25 

 Measure 25 Promotion of Travel Choices (Not to be pursued) Score 25 

 Measure 9 Promotion of cycling travel route maps to public (Not to be 
pursued) Score 28 

3. OPTIONS: 

 
3.1 As Guildford Borough Council are under a statutory duty to adopt an Air 

Quality Action Plan for the AQMA in Guildford town centre, inaction is not an 
option. 

3.2 There are two options available after considering the information in this report. 

A. Approve and adopt the revised Air Quality Action Plan for Guildford 
Town Centre as shown in Appendix 1. To be submitted to Defra by 30 
October 2022. 

B. Adopt a modified version of the Air Quality Action Plan for Guildford 
Town Centre. To be submitted to Defra by 30 October 2022. 

3.3 Officers recommend Option A as analysis of the evidence suggests taking 
forward this action plan and implementing a selection of these measures in an 
appropriate timeframe will reduce nitrogen dioxide to level where there is no 
longer an exceedance of the air quality objective expressed as an annual 
mean.  

3.4 
[...]
proposes exploring the feasibility of 
a suite of measures that if implemented will reduce nitrogen dioxide levels so 
there is no longer an exceedance of the annual mean objective level. 

10. WHAT HAPPENS NEXT: 

 
10.1 If the action plan is adopted, officers from Guildford Borough Council and 

Surrey County Council will commence implementing the AQAP. The focus will 
be on exploring the feasibility of the primary measures and identifying the 

Page 30

https://www.guildford.gov.uk/article/24211/Climate-Change-Sustainable-Design-Construction-and-Energy-SPD
https://www.guildford.gov.uk/article/24211/Climate-Change-Sustainable-Design-Construction-and-Energy-SPD


 

www.surreycc.gov.uk/guildford 
 
 

combination of measures required to achieve compliance with air quality 
objectives. 

10.2 After the feasibility studies have been completed the AQAP will be revised to 
reflect the primary measures that will be taken forward. Funding for the primary 
measures will be sought.  

10.3 Once implemented the impact of the measures in reducing nitrogen dioxide 
levels will be monitored using diffusion tubes. The levels will be reported 
annually as part of the Council’s Annual Status Report to Defra. 

10.4 A report will be submitted annually to the Joint Committee or its equivalent in 
order that Members can monitor any progress. 

10.5 When there is no longer an exceedance of the annual mean air quality 
objective level for nitrogen dioxide, the Council can submit evidence to Defra 
for the AQMA to be revoked. 

 

 
Contact Officer: 

Gary Durrant, Senior Specialist Environmental Protection, Environment and 
Regulatory Services 01483 444373  gary.durrant@guildford.gov.uk.  
 
 
Consulted: 

Surrey County Council: William Bryans, Transport Studies. 
 
Guildford Borough Council: Director of Service Delivery, Corporate Management 
Board, Legal Services, Policy Planning, Regeneration and Infrastructure Team, 
Finance, Communications Team and Human Resources 
 
 
Annexes: 

[...]
nsport Team, Surrey County Council, as well as a 

wider steering group made up of Guildford Borough Council local authority officers. 

This AQAP has been approved by: 

Councillor Cait Taylor, Lead Member for Air Quality and Climate Change. 

This AQAP will be subject to review every five years with annual appraisal of progress 

and reporting to the Guildford Joint Committee (Surrey County Council and GBC). 

Progress each year will be reported in the Annual Status Reports (ASRs) produced by 

Guildford Borough Council, as part of our statutory Local Air Quality Management 

duties. 

If you have any comments on this AQAP, please send them to: 

Write to: Environment and Regulatory Services, Guildford Borough Council, Millmead 

House, Millmead, GU2 4BB 

Telephone: 01483 505050 

Email: regulatoryservices@guildford.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 38

mailto:regulatoryservices@guildford.gov.uk


  Guildford Borough Council 

Guildford Town Centre (Guildford Borough Council) Air Quality Action Plan – 2022  5 

Table of Contents 

Executive Summary .............................................................................................................. 3 

Responsibilities and Commitment......................................................................................... 4 

1 Introduction ................................................................................................................... 7 

2 Summary of Current Air Quality in Guildford Town Centre ............................. 8 

3 Guildford Borough Council’s Air Quality Priorities .......................................... 10 

3.1 Public Health Context .............................................................................................. 10 

3.2 Planning and Policy Context ................................................................................... 11 

3.2.1 Local Plan ............................................................................................................ 11 


[...]
though i know the consultation has now 
finished. As an immediate neighbour to the proposed area and having our own AQMA and recent 

discussions with you I am sure you will agree we are committed to making a success of any AQM 
initiates within the borough 
 

Guildford Town Centre AQAP are 
relevant 

 

P
age 114



  

Guildford Joint Committee  

 

 
Forward Plan 

 

Details of future meetings  

  
Dates for the Guildford Joint Committee (formal meetings): 26th October 2022; later meetings tbc 

  
  

Topic  Purpose  Contact Officer  Proposed date   

Decision Tracker  For information  Partnership Committee Officer  ALL  

Forward Programme  
Review the Forward Programme and 
consider further themes for Member 
briefings  

Partnership Committee Officer  ALL  

    

Guildford town centre 
final AQAP 

Seeking approval of the final Air Quality 
Action Plan for Guildford town centre 

Head of Environment and Reg’y Services, GBC October 2022 

    

Guildford Park & Ride 
Review of the service and how it 
operates 

SCC and GBC 
Date tbc – informal 
meeting 

 

P
age 115

Item
 10



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING
	7 DECISION TRACKER [FOR INFORMATION]
	8 GUILDFORD TOWN CENTRE AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN - POST CONSULTATION (EXECUTIVE FUNCTION - FOR DECISION)
	Item 8 - Appx 1
	Item 8 - Appx 2
	Item 8 - Appx 3
	Item 8 - Appx 4
	Item 8 - Appx 5
	Item 8 - Appx 6

	10 FORWARD PLAN (FOR INFORMATION)



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the  
Guildford JOINT COMMITTEE 

held at 7.00 pm on 26 October 2022 
at Council Chamber, Guildford Borough Council, Millmead House, Millmead, 

Guildford GU2 4BB. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee. 
 

Committee Members: 

 
  Co. Cllr. Fiona White (Chairman) 
  Bo. Cllr. David Goodwin (Vice-Chairman) 
  Co. Cllr. Colin Cross 
* Co. Cllr. Fiona Davidson 
  Bo. Cllr. Graham Eyre 
  Co. Cllr. Matt Furniss 
* Co. Cllr. Angela Goodwin 
* Bo. Cllr Jan Harwood  
  Co. Cllr. Robert Hughes 
* Co. Cllr. Julia McShane 
  Co. Cllr. Carla Morson 
* Bo. Cllr. Ramsey Nagaty 
* Co. Cllr. George Potter  
  Bo. Cllr John Rigg 
  Bo. Cllr Tony Rooth 
* Bo. Cllr. Deborah Seabrook 
  Bo. Cllr Paul Spooner  
  Bo. Cllr. James Steel 
* Bo. Cllr. Cait Taylor 
* Co. Cllr. Keith Witham 
* In attendance 
______________________________________________________________ 

 
Election of Chairman 

 
In the absence of both Cllr White and Cllr D Goodwin, the committee elected 
Cllr Potter as Chairman for this meeting. 
 

12/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1] 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Furniss, Cllr D Goodwin, Cllr Morson, Cllr 
Rigg, Cllr Rooth, Cllr Spooner, Cllr Steel and Cllr White. 
 

13/22 MINUTES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING  [Item 2] 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2022 were agreed. 
 

14/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

15/22 PETITIONS  [Item 4] 

 
No petitions were received. 



 
16/22 MEMBER WRITTEN QUESTIONS  [Item 5] 

 
No questions were received. 
 

17/22 PUBLIC WRITTEN QUESTIONS  [Item 6] 

 
No questions were received. 
 

18/22 DECISION TRACKER [FOR INFORMATION]  [Item 7] 

 
The decision tracker was noted. 
 

19/22 GUILDFORD TOWN CENTRE AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN - POST 
CONSULTATION (EXECUTIVE FUNCTION - FOR DECISION)  [Item 8] 

 
Declarations of Interest: None 
 
Officers attending: Gary Durrant, Senior Specialist – Environmental 
Protection, Environment and Regulatory Services, Guildford Borough Council; 
Richard Homewood, Executive Head of Regulatory Services, Guildford and 
Waverley Borough Councils; and, by video link, William Bryans, Transport 
Studies Team Manager, Surrey County Council. 
 
Petitions, Public Questions, Statements: None 
 
Member Discussion – key points: 
Mr Durrant introduced the report. He drew attention to the high level of 
response to the public consultation that had taken place during the summer – 
details of which were included in the annexes to the Committee report, and 
the complete set of responses were available on request if needed. The key 
primary action plan measures were listed in Table 5.1 in Appendix 2 and 
these would be the focus of efforts to achieve the required improvement in air 
quality. Feasibility studies would be needed to consider the potential impacts 
and implications of the suggested measures, and the importance of 
submitting the draft Action Plan to the Department for Environment, Food and 
Rural Affairs (DEFRA) was stressed, for their review and comments before 
feasibility studies could begin. 
 
Officers acknowledged the support received from councillors and the current 
and previous GBC portfolio holder. 
 
Members noted the inclusion of Park & Ride (P&R) on the list of primary 
measures, and discussion focused on the significant contribution P&R could 
make to the air quality improvements being sought, and frustration that the 
suggested timescale for improving the existing P&R offer seemed too long. 
Ideas including more smaller buses, longer hours of operation, and having a 
network of routes rather than out and back linear ones were put forward. Mr 
Bryans committed to taking the comments back to his colleagues at the 
County Council, and would also seek a response to the Chairman’s question 
about the situation regarding funding for P&R with respect to how SCC 
manages the parking now. 
 
Reduced speed limits were raised. While it was recognised that SCC was 
more amenable to these now (20mph) residents were now looking at other 



initiatives such as Low Traffic Neighbourhoods (LTNs),Liveable 
Neighbourhoods, School Streets etc. It was noted that the prioritisation of 
Liveable Neighbourhoods would favour those districts and boroughs which 
have started to develop a Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan 
(LCWIP), which currently did not include Guildford, and the County Council 
should review its approach to this as these schemes can make a difference to 
air quality. 
 
Mr Bryans would raise the issue with the Transport Policy Team. 
 
The cost implications of adding more elements to the feasibility studies were 
acknowledged but there was no appetite among members for removing some 
proposed elements in order to include others since all the elements had been 
included in the public consultation. However, there was discussion about 
specifying P&R in the feasibility studies and an amendment to the 
recommendation in the officer report was proposed by the Chairman, 
seconded by Cllr Nagaty and agreed by members. 
 
Resolved: 
The Joint Committee (Guildford) 
 

(i) Noted the results of the public consultation carried out from 1 July 
2022 to 3 August 2022 and any amendments to the Air Quality Action 
Plan. 

 
(ii) Approved and adopted the Air Quality Action Plan for Guildford Town 

Centre as shown in Appendix 2 for submission to DEFRA, subject to 
amending table 5.1 in Appendix 2 (item 8) to insert the words ‘to 
include potential improvements to the operation of Park & Ride 
services in support of this action’ in the comments column of 
Measure 20. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations: 

To ensure that Guildford Borough Council meets its statutory duties to adopt 
an Air Quality Action Plan and to improve air quality within the Guildford Town 
Centre AQMA. 
 

20/22 PARKING AND AIR QUALITY WORKING GROUP UPDATE (FOR 
DECISION)  [Item 9] 

 
Declarations of Interest: None 
 
Officer attending: Gregory Yeoman, Partnership Committee Officer 
 
Petitions, Public Questions, Statements: None 
 
Member Discussion – key points: 

Members questioned the value of the working group given the reduced terms 
of reference and lack of activity. 
Guildford Borough Council’s Democratic Services and Elections Manager 
explained that a report would be submitted to the GBC Executive in 
November and Council in December recommending that they consider 
withdrawing the remaining GBC functions from the Joint Committee. 



A new recommendation to dissolve the Parking & Air Quality working group 
was proposed by Cllr Harwood, seconded by Cllr Taylor and agreed by the 
committee. 
 
Resolved: 
The Joint Committee (Guildford) agreed to dissolve the Parking & Air 
Quality working group with immediate effect. 

 
Reasons for recommendation: 

While it is still operating, the Joint Committee can address any issues on an 
ad hoc basis without the need for a standing working group. 
 

21/22 FORWARD PLAN (FOR INFORMATION)  [Item 10] 

 
Declarations of Interest: None 
 
Officer attending: Gregory Yeoman, Partnership Committee Officer 
 
Petitions, Public Questions, Statements: None 
 
Member Discussion – key points: 

The Committee Officer agreed to pursue arrangements for an informal 
discussion on the Park & Ride provision. 
 
The forward plan was noted. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 8.31 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


